 Copyright 2011 Ford Motor Company
Michael A. Berardi        Ford Motor Company
Director           P. O. Box 1904
Service Engineering Operations       Dearborn, Michigan 48121
Ford Customer Service Division
September 16, 2011
TO:  All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT:   Safety Recall 11S21 - Supplement #2

Vehicles Operated in Corrosion States
Fuel Tank Strap Inspection and Repair
New!  PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION (Continued)
FUEL TANK STRAP APPLICATION TABLE
Vehicle Application
Type 1
Part Number
Type 2
Part Number
Regular Cab, 4x2, 120” WB
F65Z-9092-B F65Z-9092-E
Super Cab, 4x2 & 4x4, 139” WB
Crew Cab, 4x2 & 4x4, 139” WB
Lincoln Blackwood
2000 through 2003
Harley Davidson Version
Regular Cab, 4x2 & 4x4, 139” WB
Super Cab, 4x2 & 4x4, 157” WB
F65Z-9092-A F65Z-9092-D
Regular Cab, 4x4, 120” WB F65Z-9092-C Not Available
NOTE:  The previous level of service fuel tank straps (base part number 9054) do not have sufficient
corrosion protection and are not authorized to repair vehicles under Safety Recall 11S21
NOTE:  Only Type 1 kits can be used to repair vehicles with separated straps or straps that have
cracks, perforations or gaps in the doubled metal areas.  Until sufficient quantities of Type 1 kits are
available, Type 2 kits should be used when possible to reserve Type 1 kits to repair vehicles with
separated straps.
The DOR/COR number for this recall is 50442.
 Copyright 2011 Ford Motor Company
ATTACHMENT II
Page 3 of 4
Safety Recall 11S21 – Supplement #2
Certain 1997 through 2003 Model Year F-150, 2004 Model Year F-150 Heritage, 1997
through 1999 Model Year F-250 Light Duty, and 2002 through 2003 Model Year Blackwood
Vehicles Operated in Corrosion States
Fuel Tank Strap Inspection and Repair
New!  PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION (Continued)
A combination of Type 1 and Type 2 Fuel Tank Strap Kits will be seed stocked to dealers according
to the chart below, beginning the week of August 15, 2011.  We continue to pursue additional service
part capacity.  Dealers will be notified via a DOES II communication if we are able to increase the
seed stock quantities or when open ordering resumes.
F65Z-9092-B Type 1 Fuel Tank Strap Kit
F65Z-9092-E Type 2 Fuel Tank Reinforcement Strap Kit
Dealer
Involved
Vehicles
Seed 6
Week of
9/19/11
Seed 7
Week of
9/26/11
Seed 8
Week of
10/3/11
Seed 9
Week of
10/10/11
Seed 10
Week of
1017/11
Seed 11
Week of
10/24/11
Seed 12
Week of
10/31/11
1 to 24 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
25 to 224 2 2 2 8 8 8 8
225 to 424 5 5 5 25 25 25 15
425 to 799 20 20 20 25 25 25 25
800 and above 30 30 30 60 90 90 60
F65Z-9092-A Type 1 Fuel Tank Strap Kit
F65Z-9092-D Type 2 Fuel Tank Reinforcement Strap Kit